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NORTH CENTRAL COAST DISTRICT
'DEPUTY DIRECTOR’S REPORT

For the

Septem ber Meeting of the California Coastal Commission

MEMORANDUM Date: September 8, 2011
TO: Commissioners and Interested Parties
FROM: Charles Lester, North Central Coast District Deputy Director

SUBJECT: Deputy Director’s Report

Following is a listing for the waivers, emergency permits, immaterial amendments and
extensions issued by the North Central Coast District Office for the September 8, 2011,
Coastal Commission hearing. Copies of the applicable items are attached for your
review. Each item includes a listing of the applicants involved, a description of the
proposed development, and a project location.

Pursuant to the Commission’s direction and adopted procedures, appropriate notice
materials were sent to all applicants for posting at the project site. Additionally, these
items have been posted at the District office and are available for public review and
comment.

This report may also contain additional correspondence and/or any additional staff
memorandum concerning the items to be heard on today’s agenda for the North Central
Coast District.

NO ITEMS TO REPORT THIS MONTH
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Memorandum | September 6, 2011
To: Commissioners and Interested Parties
FROM: Charles Lester, Deputy Director

North Central Coast District

Re: Additibn;ﬂ Information for Commission Meeting
' Thursday, September 8, 2011

Agenda Item Applicant ' Description Page
Thb.5a Kelham & Kelham Investments LLC Staff Report Addendum

Thb.5a Kelham & Kelham Investments LLC Addendum: Exhibit 13

Thb.5a Kelham & Kelham Investments LLC Addendum: Additional technical
materials associated with Appeal, Exhibit 4

Th6a California Department of Staff Report Addendum
Transportation (Caltrans)
Thb5.5a (Kelham & Kelham Investments LLC, Correspondence, Tony & Carcl Anello 1-3
' Sonoma County)
Correspondence, Raymond Waldbaum 4-8
Correspondence, Sheila J. Gilmore 9
" Correspondence, Margaret Briare 1012
Correspondence, Francis Drouillard 13-14
Thb6a California Department of Correspondence, Amy Trainer 15-17
Transportationf(Caltrans)
Correspondence, Linda Emme 18-20

Correspondence, Steve Watanabe 21-22



STATE OF CALIFORNIA—NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY EDMUND G, BROWN, JR., GOVERNCR

_CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION

NORTH CENTRAL COAST DISTRICT OFFICE
45 FREMONT ST, SUITE 2000 i .
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94E05-221% ®

VOICE (415) 904-5260

FAX (415) 9045400
TDD (415) 597-5885

MEMORANDUM
DATE: September 7, 201 |
TO: Commissioners and Interested Parties
FROM: Charles Lester, Senior Deputy Director

Ruby Pap, North Central Coast District Supervisor
SUBJECT:  Staff Report Addendum to Item Th5.5a (Kelham)

This addendum to the Staff Report, dated August 25, 2011, has been prepared to (1) provide
clarification to the findings and conditions; and (2) respond to comments received from the
Applicants and the public.

Recommended additions to the Staff are shown in bold underline. Recommended deletions are
shown in bold strikethroughs

Page 5, Special Condition 1(B)(2):

1) Erosion and Drainage Runoff Control Plan
a. The final runoff control plans shall at a minimum include the following
provisions:
. ' Soilsradi vitiesshalll tricted-to-the-d
between-April- 15-and-October14;

No phase of the project may be started if that phase and its
associated erosion control measures cannot be completed prior

. to the onset of a storm event, where that construction phase
may result in the introduction of sediment or sediment-laden

, water into a watercourse. A seventy-two-hour weather

. forecast from the National Weather Service shall be consulted
prior to start up of any phase of the project that may result in
runoff.

Page 10, Special Condition 6.

A. All final design and construction plans including foundations, grading, and drainage
plans shall be consistent W1th the recommendatlons contained in the-Geotechnical

: applieation (1) PJC and Associates, 2009,

"Report Geologlc hazard 1nvcstlgat10n. proposed residence, garage, second unit




Item 10a Addendum (Kelham)
Page 2 of 2

and private driveway, 1835 Bay Flat Road, Bodega Bay, California"; and (2) PJC
and Associates, 2009, ""Design level geotechnical investigation, proposed residence,
garage, second unit and private driveway, 1835 Bay Flat Road, Bodega Bay,
California'’. '

Page 31, first full paragraph, last sentence:
..In addition, he has agreed to move the garage closer to the main house, relocating the entire

enve]ope further nerth west to avoid identified plants and, as dlscussed below, eliminating the
second unit. ' -l

 Page 31, paragraph 2.

2. Alternative placements of the house

According to the alternatives analysis, relocating the house, and/or reducing pathways to it has
the potential to reduce project impacts on rare plants. If the house were relocated approximately
50 feet to the north or northwest, impacts on the rare plants could potentially be reduced by 33%.
‘However, based on updated habitat mapping on August 12, 2011 (exhibit 7) and staff’s
assessment of the habitat, there would be no added habitat benefit beyond the 10-15 feet to
the west necessary to avoid the plant clusters to the east. Further, moving the house 50 feet
to the north or north-vest would require additional grading into the hillside, and there
would be added visual impacts when viewed from Bay Flat Road. In addition, the actual
reduction in habitat impact would depend on the extent of grading limits and careful
fencing/avoidance of plant populations during construction. The Commission’s Staff Ecologist
opined that moving the residence 50 feet to the west would be appropriate if there were no
additional driveway impacts. The alternatives analysis did not specifically analyze whether this
option would result in additional area required for the driveway and hence additional dune ESHA
impacts. According to the site plans and habitat map, moving the residence 50-feet to the
northwest, would not necessarily require a driveway extension, since the plans already show the
driveway extending north and west of the residence to reach the garage; however the Applicant
maintains that such a driveway extension would be necessary to maintain consistency with
the architect’s design, Therefore, there would potentially be additional driveway impacts if
the proposed residential envelope were relocated 50 feet to the northwest. Moreover, the
garage would have to be reconfigured and be attached to the residence or eliminated to minimize
dune ESHA impacts. This may require a redesign of the residence to accommodate an attached
garage or the garage could be eliminated if it does not work with the design of the residence.
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17 August 2011

\GEOTECHNICAL REVIEW MEMORANDUM

To:  Ruby Pap, Coastal Pfdgram Manager -
From; Mark Johnsson, Staff Geologist
Re: Kelham Appeal (A-2-SON-10-023)

In connection with the above-referenced appeal; I have reviewed the following documents:

l . (1) PJC and Associates, 2008, "Report, Geologic hazard investigation, proposed residence,
lt S garage, second unit and private driveway, 1835 Bay Flat Road, Bodega Bay, Califarnia",

‘ 17 p. geotechnical report dated 2 March 2008 and signed by .M. Schurke (PG 8619)
and P.J. Conway (CEG 2452). .

(2) PJC and Assoclates, 2009, "Design level geotechnical investigation, proposed residence,
garage, second unit and private driveway, 1835 Bay Flat Road, Bodega Bay, California",
25 p. geotechnical report dated 7 August 2009 and signed by P.J. Conway (CEG 2452).

b {3) The Engineering Geologist, 2009, 1 p. letter to DeWayne Stames dated 24 September
. 2008 and sigr.ed by R, Waldbaum (CEG 923).

(4)The Engineering Geologist, 2000, "Peer review of Geologic Hazard Evaluation Report
dated March 2,-2008 by PJC & Associates, Inc., 1835 Bay Flat Road, Bodega Bay,
Sonoma County, California”, 4 p. peer review leiter dated 30 September 2009 and
signed by R. Waldbaum.(CEG 923). _ '

(5) The Englneering Geologlst, 2009, "Peer review of Design Level Geotechnical
Investigation, proposed residence, garage, second unit and private driveway, 1835 Bay
Flat Road, Bodega Bay, California Report dated August 7, 2009 by PJC & Associates, -
Inc.”, 4 p, peer review letter dated 22 October 2009 and signed by R. Waldbaum (CEG
§23). '

(6) PJG and Assoclates, 2010, "Geotechnical plan review, proposed private driveway, GRD
09-0175, 1835 Bay Flat Road, Bodega Bay, California", 1 p. review letter dated 27
January 2010 and signed by P.J. Conway (CEG 2452). '

(7) The Enginzering Geologist, 2010, "Summary of geologic feasibility issues, 1835 Bay Flat
Road, Bodega Bay, California”, 4 p. letter to Maggie Briare dated 8 February 2010 and.
signed by R. Waldbaum (CEG 823).

‘Exhibit No. 13
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Gectechnical Review Memorandum from Mark Johnsson, GCC staff Geologist
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(8) Rowland, 2010, "1835 Bay Flat Road, Bodega Bay, Callfornla Private driveway", 2 p.
letter to County of Sbnoma dated 10 February 2010 and sighed by C. Rowland (CE
- 039888). :

(9) Rowland, 2010, 1835 Bay Flat Road, Bodega Bay, California, Private driveway", 2 p.
letter to County of Sonoma dated 10 March 2010 and signed by C. Rowland {CE
0398886).

Although I have not visited the subject site, T am very familiar with the geoiogic conditions of
the immediate vicinity, having visited it numerous times,

References (1) and (2) are preliminary and design-level (respectively) geotechnical reports
evaluating the geologic hazards at the site. Given the proximity of the site to the San Andreas
fault and the sandy nature of the soils, ground shaking, fault rupture hazard, and lateral spread
are identified as the principal hazards. Déspite the poorly graded sandy soils, liquefaction is not
identified as a likely hazard due to the presumed depth to groundwater which was not

- sncountered in any of the borings, the deepest of which extended t0'a depth of’ 21 foeet.

Nevertheless, the reports recommend the structures be supported by “sisz’ foundations that can
accommodate differential settlement due to possible seismic densification of soils. Reference (1)
recommends that the stability of the bluff at the southeastern side of the pto perty be evaluate in
arder to ensure the stability of the proposed driveway. This was done only qualitatively in

reference (2).

" 1 eoncur with the conclusions of these reporﬁ that the site can be developed safely if the

recommendations contained therein are adhered to. I note that surface. fault rupture is a risk, but

. one that cannot be quantlﬁed casily because the young sand dunes deposn rmaking up the upper

21 feet or more of the site are not likely to record offsets by historic carthquakes. The site lies -
some 2500 feet from the 1906 rupture of the San Andreas fault, and does not lic within an

Alquist-Priolo fault zone.

References (4), (5), and (7) are reviews of the references (1) and (2) and raise two major, and one
minot, issue that the author feels are not adequately mitigated for by the proposed prolect and
that the project’s feasibility has accordingly not been demonstrated. First, these reviews state that
the “absence of fault traces within proposed building footprints must be demonstrated”

[emphasis in original] to establish project feasibility. The reason for this necessity is unclear, but
“appears to detive from a-quotation from reference (1) in which the authors of that report

eonclude that “the likelihood of ground rupture at the site due to faulting is considered to be

" moderate to high.” However, the site does not lie within an Alquist-Priolo Fault Zone and, as

indicated above, trenching or shallow geophysical techniques are likely to yield equivocal results
due to the recent sandy soils that exist at the site. The reviewer does not propose any means of
conducting a fault hazard study that would yield unambiguous resulis. It is my opinion that a
fault rupture hazard exists at the site, but that there is no evidence of & known active fault at the
site, and the risk is no higher than at most other localities in and around Bodega Bay. Further
mvestlgahon is unlikely to yield conclusive results regarding fault rupture hazard. The second
issue raised in references (4), (5), and (7) is the stability of the dune bluff face at the southeastern
edge of the property, which must be traversed by the driveway and utilities. Although reference
(1) recommended further evaluation of this slope’s stablhty, reference (2) only did so in a

I(elhﬂm_ Appeal (A-2-SON-10-023) " page2 ) 17 August 201dxhibit No. 13
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qualitative way, as pointed out in references (5) and (7). Nevertheless, the driveway will traverse
this slope in cuts supported by retaining walls. The design critetia for the retaining walls
provided in reference (20, and further described in reference (8), are conservative and will
mitigate any instability of the patural dune bluff, I note that this bluff lies landward of Bay Flat

~ Road, several hundred feet from the water’s edge, and is not subject to marine erosion in any but
the most severe wave or tsunami events, Finally, references (4) and (5) make reference to poor
drainage that exists al the basc of this bluff, and opine that ponded waters at this location could
reduce the overall stability of the bluff, I concur, and recommend that drainage plans be
submitted for review by the Executive Director that demonstrate that such ponding will not be
allowed to continue after the project is developed.

To summarize, I concur with thé ‘project consultants that the proposed development can be
undertaken so as to assure stability, as required by the LCP, provided that the recommendations

provided in references (1) and (2) are adhered to. [ recommend a special condition be added to
the permit requiring such adherence.

I hope that this review is helpful. Please do not hesitate to contact me with any further questions.
Sincerely, -

Mark Johnsson, Ph.D., CEG, CH
Staff Geologist o

Kelham Appeal (A-2-SON 10-023) page 3 . 17 August 201F,pibit No. 13
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RECEIVED
T JUN 08 2010

CALIFORNIA
COASTAL COMMISSION

lllh@ Engineering Geologist
Since 1969
RG 3142 CEG 923
7948 Sit H@ ena Road Santa Bosa, CA 85404
Phone 707-539-28577
Fax 707-830-5773

February 8, 2010
Ms. Maggie Briare
P.O. Box 998. :
Bodega Bay, CA 94923 |

Subject: Summary of Geologle Feasibility issues, 1835 Bay Flat Rd.
: Bodega Bay, Sonoma County, California.

Dear Ms. Briare:

INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this letter is to summarize the unresolved geologic safety and stability
issuas that affect proposed development of the subject site. These are fundamental
feasibility issues that will be considered at a public meeting of the Sonoma County
Board of Zoning Adjustments on February 11, 2010.

The two goologic feasibilily issues are the potential presence of active fault fraces
underlying the prorosed building sites and the stability of the slope aleng Bay Flat
Road that will be traversed by the drweway Unm thess ;ss'ues are resolved uﬁmg_
msthods _that cont vide sta. IDgIC. Anc i
enginesring_practice , these issues wﬂl remain unmsolved These- unresa‘ived issues
are described in more detail below.

The Alquist-Priclo Earthguake Fault Zoning Act became law on December 22, 1972
- and became sffective March 7, 1973. The Act prohibits construction of strustures for
human occupancy over the traces of active faults. The PJG report dated March 2,

2009 {Refarence 1) states “In the event of a large or major earthquake, pasticularly on-

the nearby San Andreas Fault System, the project is susceptible to ground ruptuse,
ground shaking and seismic related grouind faflures”. Also on page 8, the PJC report

states “Consequently, we judge the likelihood of ground fupture at the site due to

fauiting s considerad to be maderate tc high”. In other words, It is the finding of PJC
that active iaulis ] ‘ ‘

Once this probability has been suggested, just as with a preliminary diagnosis of a

&

Exhibit No. 4
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Briare Feb. 8, 2010 . | page 2

suspected life threatemng disorder, the question must be answered by a totally
through diagnosis.

The Mitigated Negative Declaration states “The site Is located in the San Andreas
Fault Zone..." There is contradictory information in the PJC report dated March 2,
2009 concerning whather or not the site is located in the San Andreas Fault Zone. On
page 6 the report states “The site is located in the San Andreas Fault Zone". However,
also on page 6 the report states “..the site is not located in the Alquist Priolo
Earthquake Fault Studles Zone", :

‘Additionally, on page 6 the report incorrectly states that the proposed project is exempt

from the Act because it “...is not part of a development of four or more dwellings”. This
is & very serious error in understanding the requirements for geologic investigation of
fault hazards in Sonoma County for two reasons.

First, in Alquist-Priole Eanthquake Fault Zoning Act, by DeWayne Starnes, Deputy
director of PRMD, in The PRMD Newsletier, Spring 2009 (Reference 6), Starnes
states “Although the State Alquist-Priolo Zone exempts single family homes from the
requirement, the County Ordinance does not in¢lude the exemption for singly family
homes”. Thus, the requirements of the Act apply to this project regardless of the
number of homes because of the site's location in the Fault Zone according to PJC
and the Mitigated Negative Declaration

Second, and far more important from a scientific standpoint, PJC states on page 8 of
their report dated March 2, 2009 (Reference 1) “Consequently, we judge the likelihood
of ground rupture at the site dua to faulting is considered to be moderate to high”.
Placement of habltable structures over the traces of active faults is exactly what the
Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zoning Act was enacted to prevent. Since, according
to PJC, this hazard probably exists at the site, the site must be considered seismically
unsafe under the requiremants of the Act based upon present geologic information. -
Subsurface investiyation of fault hazards is required in building area according to a
personal communication from DeWayne Starnes to Ray Waldbaum that states “In
order for an appropriate Ilcensed professional to ‘address’ the proximity of structures to
faults, this requires subsurface investigation, and not simply looking at a map and
stamping a raport or latter”.

For both of the reasonsfidescrlbed above, the absence of active faults in proposed
building areas has not been demonstrated in accordance with either statewide
standards of practice nor with the requirements of Sonoma County PRMD. A great
deal more work needs to be done to resolve this basic feasibility issue.

. SLOPES

The proposed driveway providing access to the proposed structures traverses a steep

Exhibit No. 4
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Briare Feb. 8, 2010 - page 3

sand duns slope. Under the haading of “Slope Stability” the PJC report dated March
2, 2009 (Reference 1) statas “This section of driveway should be svaluated for static
and seismic instability during the geotechnical phase of the project”, in other words
“later". This deferred “geotechnical” work is presentsd in the PJC report dated August
7, 2009 {Reference 2).' This report does not present stability analysis of the steep
slope to be travarsed by the driveway. Reference 2 states "... the slope could be prone
to lurching or instability ‘during seismic ground shaking”. “Could” is not stability
analysis. Stability analysis is an Engineering Geologic and Geotechnical Engineering
calculation that results in determination of a_numerica! factor of safety that either does
or does not conform to minimum criteria based on statewide standards of practice.

The subject of stability analysis is described in detail in various published forms
including Guidelines For Evaluating And Mitigating Seismic Hazards In Califoria, -
Chapter 5, Analysis And Mitigation Of Earthquake-induced Landslide Hazards, and
Chapter 7, Guidelines For reviewing She Investigation Reports, California Division of
Mines and Geology Special Pubiication 117, adopted March 13, 1997, (Reference 7)

In order for the project to be feasible this driveway must remain stable and functional to
underground utilities and pedesirian, homeownsr and emergency vehicle traffic even

- during and after an sarthquake on the San Andreas Fault. The ability of the driveway

slope to meet this requirement has not been demonstrated. In fact no effort to
demonstrate that has even been attempted.

‘_ TATEMENTS IN MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLABATION

Under the heading “GECLOGY AND SOILS" the MND makes statements. that can only
be daescribed as outrageous. For the potentials hazards of fault rupture, strong seismic
ground shaking, seismlic-related ground failure including liquefaction and jandslides a
hazard level ofLess than Significant Impact is indicated. It is impossible to
imagine these hazard designations for a site in the most well known and dangerous
fault zone known to humankind whera the project geologic consultant has indicated
that active faults probably underlie the sitel Even the most optimistic description of the
the potentials hazards of fault rupture, strong seismic ground shaking, ssismic-related
ground failure including fiquefaction and landslides would have to be Patentially
Significant Impact consjdering the location of this site and the inevitability of “The
Big One”.

o - CONCLUSION

The present issue is whether or not geologic hazards exist at the site whose mitigation,
for example construction of a butiress flll to support the driveway stope, would be 1.
feasible from a construction standpeint, and 2. consistent with the laws, codes and
criteria that govern development in this Coastal Area.

Exhibit Ne. 4
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Briare Feb. 8, 2010 page 4
| trust that the forgoing information fulfills your present requirements. If you have any
questions or require addﬂionilym&lwlgﬁ ase do not hesitate to call.
i @ .
£

Vary truly yours, G .

Rayﬁond Waldbaum

Professional Geologist 3142 NG o\
Certified Engineering Geologtst “‘*G. bF\\ 5

1. Report, Geolegi¢ Hazard Evaluation, Proposed Residence, Garage, Second Unit &
Private Driveway, 1835 Bay Flat Road, Bodega Bay, California, dated March 2, 20089,
by PJC & Assoclates, Inc. Job No. 4238.01.

2. Design Level Geotechnical Investigation, Proposed Residence, Garage, Second
Unit & Private Driveway, 1835 Bay Flat Road, Bodega Bay, California, dated August 7,
2009, by PJC & Associates, Inc. Job No. 4238.02.

3. Pser Review of Goologic Hazard Evaluation Report dated March 2, 2009 by PJC &
Associates, Inc, 1835 Bay Fiat Road, Bodega bay, Sonoma county, California, by
Raymond Waldbaum, dated September 30, 2009. '

4. Peer review of Design Level Geotechnical Investigation, Proposed Residence,
Garage, Second Unit & Private Driveway, 1835 Bay Flat Road, Bodega Bay,
California, dated August 7, 2009, by PJC & Associates, Inc., by Raymond Waldbaum,
dated Octobar 22, 2009.:

5. Fault-Ruprure Hazaré""Zones in Californla, California Division of Mines and Geology
Special Publication 42, '

6. Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zoning Act, by DeWayne Stamnes, Deputy director |
of PRMD, in The PRMD Newsletter, Spring 2009,

7. Guidelines For Evaluating And Mitigating Seismic Hazards In Californja, Ghapter 5,
Analysis And Mitigation Of Earthquake-Induced Landslide Hazards, and Chapter 7,
Guidslines For reviewing Site Investigation Reports, California Division of Mines and
Geology Special Publication 117, adopted March 13, 1997
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Commission Appeal No. A-2-SON-10-023

- RECEIVED
California Coastal Commission JUN 1 1 2010
North Central Coast District Office
45 Fremont Street, Suite 2000 coasﬁit'égﬂ%sm

San Francisco, CA 94105-2219

ATTENTION: Charles Lester, Senior Deputy Director
Ruby Pap, District Supervisor
(race Ma, Coastal Program Analyst

As promised in our initial appeal form, we ate forwarding further information with regard
to the following project: '

Sonoma County Permit PLPO8-0131
William Kelham; Ketham Invesiments LLC
1835 Bay Flat Rd., Bodega Bay, Sonoma County, CA

The necessary requiremonts for all environmental documents are that they must contain
specific and mandatory findings on all elements of a project. All answers must take
account of the whole action involved, including off-site as well as on-site, cumulative as
well as project level, indirect as well as direct, and construction as well as operational
impacts. The plans and documents prepared for this project by County of Sonoma
PRMI) and the applicant do not come close to these standards,

The environment of Bodega Bay has always been one of the most fragile along the
California coast. It has always been considered the single most important area for rare
and endangered species and nor-migrating and migrating birds foumd along the coast,
The environment supporting these creatures must be protected to the fullest extent.

Environmental Issues: "

The heron/egret rookery on this property is one of the last sanctuaries remaining in and
around Bodega Bay. ‘The environment necessary to house such sanctuaries has steadily
disappeared over the years due to encroachment, the felling of trees, the destruction of

vital and necessary wetlands and the degradation of the land in general.

.
NOTE: This aren was chosen by Alfred Hitchcock for his film “The Birds” and it remains a

popular tourist destination for peopie from all over the country, Burope and Asia. The historic
farmhouse uysed in the film was moved adjacent to the rookery in 1869,

ot

LI
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Page 2 — Commission Appeal No, A-2-SON-10-023 — June 3, 2010

This refuge for herons, egrets, osprey, owls, bats and a myriad of protected animals and
birds will be seriously affected by this project, especially due to the placement of the
access/egress road as proposed.

The Conditions of Approval contained in the May 18, 2010 draft (copy enclosed) are
ineffective for protection. Item 11, page 2 states; “T'o avoid potential disturbance to the
active heronry, construction of the driveway and assoclated grading activities is
prohibited between March 15 and August 15. The allowed construction period may be
extended if & survey conducted by a qualified biologist determines that nesting activity
has not yet occurred or is already complete for the season, Work on the proposed
single family house, garage, and second dwelling unit MAY proceed during the
breeding season {emphayis added] provided that construction noise is reduced to the
maximum extent feasible,”

No grading or construction activities should be allowed to take place during any time of
bird occupancy of the heronty. The March 15 and August 15 dates are not relevant to the
arrival of the birds and the nesting season, which can be anytime between late January to
late October. This year the birds began arriving in late January, with the greater number .
arriving on February 10", ‘The conditioned dates do not coincide with the actual nesting
season and do not provide protection.

More importantly, Condition 11 allows for the construction of the residences and garage
to take place during the nesting season regardless of the known consequerices,
Construction noise involving heavy equipment, trucks, cte, necessary for construction
would have a devastating effect on the rookery during the nesting season, allowing this
traffic to utilize the access/egress road under the canopy of the rookery in order to get to
the construction site. No construction noise, ¢ven that reduced to the maximum extent
feasible, can be mitigated to the extent necessary to protect the rookery.

Condition 12, page 2, states; “If active nests or behavior indicative of nesting birds are
encountered while constructing the proposed structures or driveway, establish a 50 ft.
buffer area for small songbirds and 200 feet for larger species (e.g., taptors, owls, etc.) to
be avoided uniil the nests have been vacated. The applicant shall report any nests
encountered during constraction, PRMD staff shall inspect the site and vetify that
protection measures are in place.”

This condition completely overlooks the fact that NO CONSTRUCTION CAN BE
ALLOWED TO TAKE PLACE DURING THE NESTING SEASON AND NO
LESSER BUFFER AREA SHOULD BE ESTABLISHED DURING NESTING
SEASON. Condition 12 is completely out of context with all protection measures that
must be taken for preservation of this environmental resource.

Exhikit No. 4
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Page 3 — Commission Appeal No, A-2-SON-10-023 - June 3, 2010

With regard to Condition 13, page 2, it states: “All trees on the site shall be preserved
and protected against danage during construction activities. If a licensed arborist
determines that a tree neéds to be removed during construction due to damage or disease,
the tree shall (sic) surveyed by a qualified biologist for roosting bats or nesting birds
prior to removal. Removal shall not occur until the roost or nest {s unoccupied.”

This condition blatantly allows for trees to be removed from the rookery at the whim of
the appllcant and his arborist/biologist, even durmg the neslmg season. Audubon Canyon
Ranch again visited the site on Sunday, June 6 and once again will have a report on the
number of birds, variety, nesting conditions, nesting sites, etc. and this report will be
forwarded to you. Observation shows & great majority of the birds nesting in the forward
portion of the rookery (the portion that will be greatly affected by the project’s access
road) while 2 number of birds are also utilizing many of the adjacent trees. ANY

- REMOVAL OF ANY TREES will have a profound effect. All frees in the area of the
rookery are utilized, including dead and dying trees. Dead wood is utilized in the
building of the nests and fallen debris from the trees is used for stability in the nests.
Many of the nests remain after the nesting season and are utilized season after season. In
addition, the tree root systems rely on each other for stability against the weather and
ground conditions. This is especially important in this area that is comprised mostly of
sand dunes. To remove even one tree can and will weaken the grove and construction on
and use of the access/egress road will have a serious effect.

[ T
Geological issue d;

The strong geological issues associated with this project were absent from the Mitigated
Negative Declaration and Conditions of Approval. The Summary of Geologic
Feagibility Tssues by Engineering Geologist Ray Walbanm dated February 8, 2010
clearly defines the serious nature of this project. This summary outlines the facts of the
Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zoning Act which was enacted into law in 1972 and is
the basis for all review regarding geological conditions. The applicant’s own geologist,
PJC & Associates, in the report dated March 2, 2009 stated “In the event of a large or
major earthquake, particularly on the nearby San Andreas Fault System, the project is
susceptible to ground rupture, ground shaking and seismic related ground failures.”
They further stated, “Consequently, we judge the likelihood of ground rupture at the site
due to faulting is considered 10 be moderate to high”, This information is not evident in
the findings of the Mitigated Negative Declaration, which declares the issues to be “Less
than Significant”. No required subsurface investigation was underfaken for the project
site and the potential hazards of building at this site were not adequately addressed by
the County of Sonoma, The law within the Alquist-Priolo Fault Zoning Act prohibits
placement of habitable structures over the trace of an active fanlt with no
exceptions,

Exhibit No. 4
Additional Materials - Appeal, Bodega Bay Concerned Citizens et al
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The summary written by Ray Walbaum was enclosed with the original appeal document
sent to you on May 28, 2010. Should you require additional copies of this or any other
docurents relevant to this appeal, please don’t hesitate to contact us and they will be
forwarded to you as soon as possible.

Public Safety:

The issue of public safety is also an important part of this appeal and one that was not
significantly addressed in the documents prepared by the County of Sonoma for this
project,

This project has, to some degree, already impacted public safety for the surrounding
residents. The degradation of the sand dunes has already taken place at the site of the
access road, and will further impact the businesses and residents on Westshore Road
down slope from the site, The ability of the dunes o invade onto Bay Flat Road will
seriously compromise accessibility o the entire dune area in the event of an emergency.
Dune fires are riot uncommeon in this area and Bay Flat Roaq at this site is the closest
possible road allowing access to the entire dune area to the north.

Drainage issues from the site have not been fully addressed, especially as to the
placement of tho access road. The County of Sonoma simply states that water will be
allowed to filter through the sand dune. Unfortunately, that water will quickly drain
under the dunes and onto the Bay Flat Road area below as it does now, as there is simply
no other place for it [o go. Drainage is already compromised on Bay Flat Road as shown
in the photo sent with the appeal as there are no drainage facilities in place in the area to
carry away the waier generated on the site. Failure and slippage of this site during an
earthquake will also have o serious effect on the entire area,

We urge you to take a serious look at the factors of thig project and their effect on the

~ environment of Bodega Bay and its citizons and visitors alike. The propriety of the

actions of the County of Sogoma PRMD is being c_alled into question at this time as to
their willingness to overlook and change the provisians and laws of the State of
California, the Coastal Act and especially the Local Coastal Plan, over which they have
control.

We ask that you accept our appeal on its merits and deny a coastal permit for the
project at 1835 Bay Flat Road in Bodega Bay for its lack thereof,

Thank you. : _ v

BODEGA BAY CONCERNED CITIZENS, et al
P, O. Box 815 LS
Bodega Bay, CA 94923

o
I
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA—NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., GOVERNOR

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION

45 FREMONT STREET, SUITE 2000 .
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105-2 219

VOIGE (415) 9045 200
FAX (4 15) 904.5 400
TDD (415) 597-5885

Thoa

Prepared September 6, 2011 (for September 8, 2011 hearing)

To: Commissioners and Interested Persons

From: Charles Lester, Acting Executive Director
Madeline Cavalieri, Coastal Planner

Subject: STAFF REPORT ADDENDUM for Théa
CDP Application Number 2-11-011 (Calirans)

The purpose of this addendum is to clarify the staff recommendation for the above-referenced
item. In the time since the staff report was distributed, Staff has identified an inadvertent
omission and a typo in the staff report. In addition, Staff received public comments about the
staff report and project that warrant additional explanation in the recommended findings,

First, staff had intended to specify that the $266,000 mitigation fee required under Special
Condition $. B. would be transferred through the Cooperative Agreement to State Parks to
support the Marconi Cove Access Rehabilitation and Construction Project. Therefore, Item 1
below adds this specification. This does not result in substantive changes to the agreement or to
the public access mitigation requirement. In addition, the staff recommendation uses a capital ‘I’
when describing the interagency Cooperative Apreement, where a lowercase ‘i” is more
appropriate. Item 2, below, makes this change so that there is no confusion about whether this
condition relates to an “Interagency Agreement” or a “Cooperative Agreement,” which are two
separate types of state agency instruments that can be used to transfer funds.

Finally, staff received public comments about the character of the shoreline area at the mitigation
site and asserting the need for additional Commission oversight and environmental evaluation of
the proposed mitigation project before it is constructed. Although the staff report described the
mitigation site as providing 1,400 linear feet of “beach area,’ the site has minimal sandy beach,
and therefore, it would be more appropriate to describe it as a ‘shoreline’ area, Therefore, Item 3,
below, makes this change. In addition, as recommended, this CDP approval requires the
mitigation project to be initiated and designed consistent with Marin County Local Coastal
Program and Coastal Act policies; however, nothing in this action authorizes the access
improvements at this time. Development of the mitigation project requires separate
environmental and CDP review, which State Parks and the Department of Boating and
Waterways have committed to undertaking. Therefore, Item 4 below adds language to the



2-11-011 (Caltrans)
Staff Report Addendum
Page 2 of 2

recommended findings expleﬁning that environmental and coastal development review of the
mitigation project will be carried out at a future time.

Thus, the staff report is modified as shown below (where applicable, text in underline format
indicates text to be added, and text in strikethrenugh format indicates text to be deleted):

1.

Modify Special Condition 8.8, as follows:

Within one year of approval of this CDP, the Permittee shall submit to the Executive
Director evidence that a nonrefundable public access/sand supply mitigation fee of $266,000
has been transferred to State Parks and deposited into an interest-bearing account created
solely to manage the funds consistent with the Cooperative Agreement described herein. ..

On line 4 of Special Condition 8.A and in paragraph 2 on page 20 of the staff report
replace “Interagency” with “interagency.”

In the first paragraph on page 20 of the staff report, replace “1,400 linear feet of beach
area” with “1,400 linear feet of shoreline access.”

4. Modify the findings in paragraph 2 on page 20 of the staff report as follows:

Special Condition 8 requirés Caltrans to carryout the proposed mitigation through an
Interagency Cooperative Agreement between Caltrans, State Parks and the Department of
Boating and Waterways (DBW). Pursuant to this condition, the in-lieu fee will be deposited
into an account held by State Parks, and will be used for public access improvements on the
Marconi Cove State Park property, consistent with the Tomales Bay State Park General Plan,
such as grading, signage, landscaping, campsite design, formation of pedestrian pathways,
fencing, lighting parking, and the inclusion of campsite amenities such as fire rings, picnic
tables and food lockers. ‘The public access improvements are to be designed and constructed
consistent with the requirements of the Coastal Act and the County of Marin’s certified LCP.
No development may take place on the Marconj Cove site until a separate coastal
development permit(s) has been issued for the proposed work. State Parks, in partnership
with DBW, intends to meet all CEQA requirements for the proposal. It can be anticipated
that these processes will include any avoidance, minimization or mitigation measures
necessary to bring any allowable development into conformance with applicable
environmental Jaw~ and regulations. The project’s construction and the removal of existing
structures will be overseen and additionally funded by the California Department of Boating
and Waterways, and after construction, State Parks will take over the operation of Marconi
Cove State Park. State Parks and Boating and Waterways have submitted “letters of intent”
1o the Commission demonstrating their commitments to enter into a Cooperating Agreement
to provide for the design, permitting, construction and long-term operation and maintenance
of the new Marconi Cove State Park facilities (see Exhibits E and F). If the proposed
mitigation project cannot be carried out as expected, Special Condition 8.C.ii requires the
funds to be transferred to an entity able to complete the project., or for an alternative project
to be proposed as an amendinent to this CDP,
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Tony & Carol Anello

/ﬂ) 4 54
Spud Pt. Crab Co.

Bodega Bay, CA 94923

August 292011

Coastal Commission North Central Coastal District Office
45 Fremont Suite #2000
San Francisco, CA 94105

Subject: Property on Béy Flat Rd: Parcel # 100-020-025 owned
by Keltham Investments

Dear Members of the Coastal Commission, North Centra) Coastal
District

My husband and | own and live on the property right below the
above mentioned parcel. The front of our property is on Westshorc
Rd. and the back of our property is on Bay Flat Rd.

We are concerned with the development of parcel # 100-020-025.
Directly behind our property is a hill that is all sand dunes. There
are clusters of large trees at the top of the sand dunes. We feel that
if Kelham Investments puts a road in behind our property we will
be in danger of the hiliside eroding, the trees and the sand coming
down and burying us and our property. | have talked to one of the
owners and expressed my concerns. [ was told that there would be
an extensive retaining wall put up. Down the road, off of
Whaleshin Dr. there are homes with retaining walls that afier time

disturbance of the sand dunes our well bcing and our property will
be in jeopardy.

If Kelham Investments wants Lo build on the sile that they bought

we have no problem with that, as long as they stay within the

boundarics that we all had to abide by when we built. We do have

a problem with.them disturbing the sand dunes and putting us in

danger, if not in the present, in the future. We believe there are

other options t0 putting a road into their property. Easements from

surrounding properties could be an option that would benefit 1
“evervione invnlved  If thare ars nnt anv aacamanta thaw seasboa shon
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everyone involved. [f there are not any easements than maybe the
owners of the property can try to obtain one from any of the
surrounding neighbors, We arc not against growth, but we arc
against disturbing a natural part of our landscape when there could
be other alternatives. :

Most everyone that you talk to that lives in Bodega Bay say that
they live here for the beauty and tranquility. Nature has provided
us with a beautiful and natural environment that makes up our
landscape. When we built we were told that NOTHING would
ever be built on.that hill because of the birds and the natural
habitats. 1 do not want to see our natural landscape altered.

- Fearing that you will be buried under sand and trees is not my idea
of tranquility. '

Mr. Kelham and Kelham Investments (the people that bought the
property) should have had the foresight to check into how they
were going to get into their property or the problems they may in
counter in putting roads in, They are in the business of buying
property, building and selling real estate. A good business person
could have put in a contingency about access to the property
before buying it. Because of the Kelham’s neglect the rest of us
will be paving for it....... maybe even with our lives. The Coastal
Commission is to protect the coast and the beauty of our area, |
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think that it also has a obligation. 0 the people living there. This
i§ a problem of the environment and peoples well being verse an
mvestor rying to make money ofT of a piece of property.
PLEASE, beforc there are any more decisions made on this
project, 2o to the site. Cheek out the fandscape. See il you would
he comfrrtable with the sand heing disturbed while roads are
being put in if you lived below the site. 1 the people buying the
property didn™t have the foresight (o think about the reads and
getling into their property how can we have [aith in their
knowledge that they have evervihing under control, The sand and
trees are parl of nature and no engincer of well meaning person bas
control over Mother Nature now or a few years down the line when
things can go wrong. All they saw was $3$ signs and a way o
make money ofl their investment. .. That is what they do for a
living. ...but it is at the people living in the arcas expense, We
have a lot 1o lose if things go wrong, we not only live on the
property below the Kelhams property, we have our business there.
We have told them that if our lives, home or business are in any
way cflected by their project we will have our lawyer go after any
and all that approved this hap hazard projeet. ...and if we are not
here to pursue it our Egtate will.

We hope that you can help us with this problem, If you were
living betow this project I'm surc thal you would have the same
concems that we do. We would like o thank-you for your time.
Feel free to contract us at any time. Our home phonc is 875-9408
and my husbards cell phone number i (707) 953-7743.

Sincercly yours,
Signature on File

Tony & Carol Anelio
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August 30, 2011

Ms. Ruby Pap, District Supervisor
California Coastal Commission
45 Fremont, Suite 2000

San Francisc., CA 94105-2219

Subject: Caillfornla Coastal Commission Appeal, Proposed Grading and
Residential Construction, 1835 Bay Flat Rd., Bodega Bay,
Sanoma County, Callfornia.

Heference: Summary of Geologic Feasibility |ssuas, 1835 Bay Flat Rd.
Bodega Bay, Sonoma County, Czlifornia dated February 8, 2010, by
Raymond Waldbaum, '

Dear Ms. Pap:
INTRODUCTION

{ have been asked by Bodega Bay Concerned Citizens to provide you and the
Commissloners with infarmation about the unresolved geologic feasibilily issues
affecting proposed development of the subject site. These geologic issues are
described in my refersnced raport dated February 8, 2010,

The Coastal Commission Staff Report dated August 25, 2011 fails to acknowledge that
resolution of these two geologic feasibllity issuss Is essential in determining the very
legality of this proposed project.

The two geologic feasibllity issues are the potential presence of active fault traces
underlying the proposed building sites and the stabiiity of the slope along Bay Flat
Road that will be traversed by the driveway; the only access to the proposed
residence. These unresolved issues are described in mota detail below.

CTIVE FAULTH DS
The Alquist-Priclo Earthquake Fault Zoning Act became law on December 22, 1972

and became sffective March 7, 1973, -The Act prohibits construction of structures for
human occuparcy over the traces of active faults. The PJC report dated March 2,

_ : 4
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2009 states "In the event of a large or major aarthquake, particularly on the naarby
San Andreas Fault Systemni, the project is susceptible to ground rupture, ground
shaking and seismic related ground failuras”. Also on page 8, the PJC report states
“Gonsequently, we judge the likelihood of ground rupture at the site due to faulting [s
considered to be moderate to high”, In other words, it is the finding of PJC that active
faults ably undstli ite.

Under the Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zoning Act , the Office of State Geologist
delineates areas of fault hazards. An iniegral part of that work is reviewing
consultants’ geologle site investigations of fault hazards so that the State Geologist's
Official Map~ can be ravised and modified. These revislons cceur when site-
investigations disclose praviously unknown active faults, as Is apparently reported by
PJC on this site. Revisions by the State Geoclogist also occur when geologle site
investigations determine that faults shown on the Official Maps are absent or
incorrectly plotted on the maps. In other words, the Officlal Maps are works In progress
that are periodically updated based on exactly the king of Information that has
apparently been drveloped by PJC on this site.

On this site where the gaologic consultant, PJC, has stated “... we judge the likelihood
of ground rupture at the site due to faulting is considered to be moderaie to high” the
precise locations of the fault traces must be determined so that appropriate building
setbacks can be determined in order to conform to the requirements of the Alguist-
Priolo Earthquake Fault Zoning Act. Contrary to what is stated in the Staff Report, this
requirement is not voided by the difficulty of the task or the presence of neighboring
residences that may be subjsct to the same or similar ective fault rupture hazards.

The absence of aclive faulls in proposed building areas has not been demonstrated.
A great deal more work needs to be done to resolve this basic feas(bility issue.

SLOPE STABILITY

The proposed driveway providing access to the proposed structures traverses a steep
sand dune slope. Under the heading of “Slope Stability” the PJC report dated March
2, 2009 states “This saction of driveway should be evaluated for static and seismic
instability during the geotechnical phase of the project”, in" other words “later”. This
deferred "geotechnical” work is presented in the PJC report dated August 7, 2009 .
This report does not present a stability analysis of the steep slope to be traversed by
the driveway. Ths August 7, 2009 report states “.. the slope could be prone to lurghing
or Instability during seismic ground shaking”. “Could” is not stability analysis. Stabillty
analysis Is an Engineering Geologic and Geotechnical Engineering calculation that
rosults in determination of a_numerical facter of safety that either does or does not
conform to minimum criteria based on statewide standards of practice.

It is my understanding that it s proposed to consiruct the driveway using refaining -

. 9
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walls. There are two' obvious logistical problems associated with this retaining wall
concept.

First, in order to construct a retaining wall it is necessary to make a temporary
excavation called a “backeut” upslope of the wall to create working room to construct a
wall foundation system that conforms to code requirements conceming footing design
and setback from descending slopes and to construct the wall itself. This proposed
driveway traverses the face of a send dune that appears to be standing at the “Angle of
repose” , which is the maximum (most steep) gradlent that loose dune sand will stand
at without failing.

- The inherent instability of excavatlons into looss sand deposits is the reason why thare
are fatalities whan children dlg sand tunnals and whan excavations into sand collapse
onto construction workers. On this site, any “Backcut” made &t a stespor angle than the
“"Angle of repose” will probably cause a failure that extends upslops until the “Angle of
repose” is reestablishaed, at which time a gondition of equillbrium will exist again. In
simple terms, this means that ¢onventional retaining wall design and construction
methods may not work in this application. Fallure of relaining wall backcuts in loose
dune sand ate dlagrampmatically illustrated below. :

~ N,
J &
§ T
X <N
-y )
8 .
Fig. 1. Existing dune face. Fig. 2. Design concept.
. : . Onginal fop ——»,_
Q- . '3 & af Aok
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H { o dune
B /
[y T '
il /
)
T Mo, 4 Bucier
Fig. 3. Backcut attempted, =" Fig. 4. Backcut fails,

Alternative reialning wall designs and construction methods that can be proven to be
feaslble may not meet Coastal Commissicn criteria. With regard to retalning wall
design, unreiiforced - masenry and/or rocks simply placed on the ground surfacs

6
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without proper footings and reinforcement do not appsar to comply with the
requirements of Sonoma County Permit and Resource Management Department
retaining wall design criteria for new construction.

3 Secondly, dunes are deposits of looss sand moved about by strong winds. In ordar for
[ the project to be feasible this driveway, that traverses the face of & sand dune, must
remain stable and funciional to underground utilities and pedestrian, homeowner and
emergency vehicls traffic even during and after an earthquake on the nearby San
Andreas fault. The ability of the driveway slope to mest this requirement has not been
demonstrated. Infact no effort to demonstrate that has aven been attempted.

With regard to the géoiogic stability of the sand dune face PJC & Assaciates, in their
report dated August 7, 2009, states”...the slope could be prene 1o [urching or Instability
during selsmic ground shaking”.

“Gould be prone” is not a stability analysis to elther demonstrate stabillty or to improve
stability to minimum industry standards, typically a factor of safety against failure of 1.5
In fact, "Could be prone” should mean to everybody involved with this project to not
move forward wilth design, approvals andfor construction until the stability issue is
resclved along with the issue of aciive fault hazards.

COMNCLUSION

The presant issue is whather or nat geologic hazards exist at the site whose mitigation,
for example existencs of a building site free of aclive fault hazards and construction of
a buitress fill to support the driveway siope, would be 1. feasible from a construction

- glandpoint, and 2, consistent with the laws, codes and criteria that govern
development in this Coastal Araa.

Copies of this report and my prior reports on this site are being provided to the
California State Geologist, John G. Parrish, Ph.D., PG to verify that Staie laws and
criteria concerning seismic hazards are applied uniformly by ail State agencies with
review authority on this project.

i trust that the forgoing information fuifills your present requirements. If you have any
guastions or require additional information, pleass do not hesitate to call.

AGARELF ™,
Very trulv vours , / W : ;"6' _‘
Signature on File ;{é ‘
. ) reontle &
Raymbnd Waldbaurn S |

Professional Gaotogist 3142 &Y
Certified Engineering Geologist 523 o

7
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distribution: Addresses '

Bodega Bay Concsrned Citizens, attn. Ms. Maggie Briare
John G. Parrish, Ph.D,, PG, State Geviogist
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Th5 5.

SHEILA ) GILMORE

PO Box352 .

Cazadero CA 91421-0;52

Attention: Ruby Pap ‘ - B

Gallfornla Coastal Commission Pormit #A-2-SON-10-023

North Central Coast District Office -

45 Fremont, Suite 000

San Francisco CA 84105-2219 RECEIVED
C AUG § 1 200

Dear Members of the California Coastal Commisston, : SALEGRMA N

I'write to you as marmber of the Concermned Citizens of Bodega Bay, | llve nght next door
to the proposed multH family homa at 1835 Bay Flat Road.

Please know that there were once § sgret/heron nesting sites around the bay. But now
“there is only this one, for which the only existing remnant of protection is the body of
nulesflaw protecting ESHA. These rulesfiaw can simply be "taken”, and then what of the loss
that might result? '

Yaour very purpese as 8@ Coastal Commiseion Iz to sort out in responsible manner the issues
of human Interaction in the delicate ESHA that iz so vital to our wel-being and the well-belng
of the many varied forms of life that inhabit that EBHA

If you simply aliow the taking of these niles, you vacate them entirely. You vacate their
intention of carstaking. i you are only a rubber stamp for moneyed interests, you have nat
fulfilled yeur purpose.

The proposed driveway to tha houses intended et 1835 Bay Flat Road would pass directly
alongside and under the trass which are the nesting site...not 600 feet away, as por ESHA
guidelines. If ANY trees come down as a result of the (driveway of home) building, that site
is deaply compromised. Every trae lost significantly reduces the viable nesting spots.

One by one, all the other nesting sites have ¢come down around the bay, and maw this
proposal nibbles at the Jast one. How much taking ks enough? When do we say No™? And
when 1 1S oo late, do we just say, “Oops™?

Nothing in our ffatimes can resiore a nesting sfte, Onca those birds are gone, how does the
balance restore itself, and wil wa ke it when it does? i = easier to protect this stand of
trees for the birde than to try 1o “shore up” the resulling sways in natural balance, Please
consider rejecting the proposed development.

SlncaM

Signature on File
shapr Gimore
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o . RECEIVED TA 5§a
September 1, 2011 SEP 0 2 201 | :

QRNIA
EEDMMISSlON ‘

ChA
COnSTA

Ta: .
COMMISSIONERS & S‘I' AFF OF THE CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION

Regarding:

a. Appe . s 3-023 (] A agtments ]

Appeal by Commissioners Wan and Blank and appeal by Bodega Bay
Concernexl Citizens, et al, from decision of County of Sonoma granting permit to
William Ketham & Kelham Investments LL.C for construction of a new 2,515 sq. fi.
home, 1,218 sq. ft. garage, driveway, and B40 sq. ft. second dwelling unit on
vacant 9.96 acre parcel at 1835 Bay Flat Rd., Bodega Bay, Scnoma County.

The Bodega Bay Conce;ned Citizens, appellants in the above project, heraby
request a-postpanernent be granted for the above agenda ltem scheduled to be
‘heard on Thursday, September 8, 2011, for the reasons listed balow:

« Proper noticing procedure not followed. Information of the hearing and
subsequent staff report was not received in & imely. manner.

» Inconvenlent time and piace of hearing for afl appellants to attend due to
long distance and short notice.

« Staff report did not distinguish that two separate appeals were received.
Each should be accepted separately for its merits and not combined.

« Development is inconsistent with the Local Coastal Plan,

* Project and staff recommendations violate LCP policies, LUP
Environmerital Resource Managernent Policies 4, 5, and 66; View
Protection Paolicy 2; Alteration of Natural Landforms Policy 4; and
| andform Guidelines Policy 5.

+ Davelopmant is proposed within 600 fi. of established rookery.
Accessfegross road s sited within the rookery.

» Proposed development site consists entirely of coastal dunes and rookery.
Entire site is determined io be ESHA.

« Lack of proper mitigation for loss of ESHA for dune habitat and for
functionality of historic rookery.

« Incomplete geologlcal hazards study. Appeilants technical geologic
reports submitied with the appeal were not provided to the
Commissioners. Serious impacis were not fully addressed in staff report
and recommendations. Project is sited in the San Andreas Fault Zone.

» Zoning was changed prior to purchase by Applicant to. RR (Rural
Residential). Prior t6 change, parcel had not been deemed “buildable” for
decades due 1o its environmental and dunes status.
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Page 2 — Request for Pnstponement for Hearing of September 8, 2011
Appeal No, A-2-SON-10-023 (Kelham)

Applicant did not pursue dus diligence with régard to the purchase of the
property despite the fact that he is a licensed contractor and well versed in
land acquisitfon, County of Sonoma allowed the applicant to pay
necessary fees for permitting up front in order to establish a reascnable
assumption of development.
"Takings" clalm is weak. County approval and staff racommandatlons did
not adequately analyze exlsting feasible altematives to the project and its
impacts.
No Environmental !mpact Report was prepared for the project. A
Mitigated Negative Daclaration prepared by County staff was found to be
flawed and wes not included with the staff report, Staff recommendations
contain viiwally no workable mitigation for harm that will occur to ESHA,
Staff Repont Special Conditlons beginning on Page 4 of 41, do not
adequately protect the area, especially with regard to the rookery. Habitat
protection Measures, Page 8 of 41, G & H allows for disturbance as it
does not protact the area during the complete nesting period. Nesting can
begin as eary as January and last thru August, It also calls for and allows
for the prevention of birds to establish nests within the work area prior to
canstruction and calls for all nest structures and vegetation to be removed
during the non-breeding season once the nests are vacated, Al large
specles of raptors; osprey etc. along with the herons rely on the same
neste thay raturn to vear after year. Removal of osprey nests, snags or
dead taps of trees in areas surrounding osprey sites is prohibited by the
LCP [see Page 5 of 16 of the staiff report under “applicable policies®, ltems
61, 62, 63 and 64, along with items 85 and 66 regarding heron rookeries.]
« Although the staff recommendations (K) call for all trees on the site to be -
preserved, it does not go far enough 1o ansure preservation. The site map
for the road shaws that it would be necessary to remove somg of the most
important trees containing nests in order to install the road. The
recommended condition allows for remaval of these trees when the roost
or nest is unoccupied upon the word of a ficensed arborist. Seldom are
proper procedurss followed regarding removal of trees and preservation of
active rookeries.’ This is the prime reason why the 600 ft. buffer zone was
established in the LCP and the Coastal Act. Most of the Irees cary
Landmark status dus to their age and use. All the more reason the access
road should not be placed as proposed.
« Staff did not adequately take into affect the fact that the road would be
used for construction access for the residences during the nesting
.o h .
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Page 3 — Request for Postponemantof Hearing — September B, 2011
Appeal No. A-2-SON-10-023 (Kelham)

season. tJse of this access site by heavy construction equipment would
have a far-raaching effect to the rockery and stability of sand dunes.

For these reasons along with other Important [ssues, we ask that this project be
postponed to allow for a hearing be held at & more accesslble place and time in
the near future.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sinceraly,

Cos Signature on File

M‘argam&/riar_e, Representative
Acting on Behalf of the Bodega Bay Concermned Citizens, Appeliants

Copies to: Peter M. Douglas, Executive Diractor
Charles Lester, Senior Deputy Director
Mary K. Shallenbarger, Chair -
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From: Francis Drouillard [mailto:doolyfnovato.netl]
Sent: Friday, September 02, 2011 9:43 AM

To: Charles Lester '

Cc: Ruby Pap ) :

Bubject: Request to Postpone Haarlng Item Thb.5d

Dear Seniar Deputy Director Lester and District Super?iSor Pap,

First, allow me to apologize for this late request. With the distant
Commission hearing following a holiday, I believe you too will see the
urgency .

Project: Hearlng 1tem ThE.5a Appeal No. A-2-SCON-10-023 (Kelham
& Kelham Investments LLC, Sonema Co.) :
Appellants: Commissioners Wan -and Blank, as well as Bodega Bay
Concerned Citizens and others. '

For: Maggie Briare of Bodega Bay Concerned Citizens
(appellant) ) -
Sesking: Fostponement of hearing

This is a flawed project that can be turmed into a good project with
the right Commission action. For that reason, a postponement of the '
hearing is eought so this project can become a "“win" for the appllcants
ag well as the appellants.

The reasons for this request are enumerated below:
1. Regquest postponement of Appeal hearing.

la. It appears that.the Commisgion did not fellow their own noticing
procedure for s legal Appellant, and if so, should remedy that by
granting a brief postponement; ) .

1b. This appeal is eﬁtirély independent of the one filed by [former
Commissloner] Sara Wan, and Commigsioner Steve Blamk, and thua deserves
to be considered separately of theirs;

lc. Material technical attachmerits ta. the appeal were not provided to
the Commission im their meeting packet, which could also allow for an
postponement;; ’

1d. There appears t¢ be no pressing. deadline or economic urgerncy to the
project applicant to have the appeal held at this meeting.

2. If the Commiseion chooses to begin the Appeal hearing now, ask them
either to Continue it [without a final vote] until the next meeting, to
give all commissioners a chance to read, and consider, technical
reports left out of their packets;

3, If the Appeal i held now, ask the Commission to Deny the Project
without Prejudice, due to the umnitigated Class One adverse impact
under the Coastal Act [and CEQA] of the propesed drive constructed in
the middle of a protected Heron rodkery.

4. While there wag some casual discussion of "a taking" at the Sonoma
County PC hearing, this is ¢learly not a genuine issue here, since no
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one hag proposed that the property owner be allowed no reascnable use
of any kind for the project site.

5. It would set a terrible precedent to appreve a project that openly
viclates Sonoma County's LCP and its CEQA guidellnes;

Sa. If the project,: and the driveway through the Heron rookery, were
approved without mitigatiom or major offsets, off of a "mitigated
Negative Declaration" rather than an EIR, even though the project site
is delineated Coastal Zone ESHa.

5%, Sohoma County has, thus, never published public findings of "urgent

or significant public benefit" to justify findings of overriding
consideration for the applicant's proposed project.

6. There are "reasonable and feagible alternatives" to the driveway
logation and project footprint which might eliminate all asignificant
Class One CEQA and Coastal Act impacts, if they were pursued.

6a. That the Appellant has offered to work with the Applicant and
Sonoma County staff to pursue "reasonable and feasible alternatives® to
the driveway location and project footprint, but that, so far, the
applicant has categprically refused to accdept the offer.

. 7. Note that thé potential impact to the semsitive coastal dunes
project pite could be mignificantly reduced if the footprint of the
proposed house were slightly shifted within the applicant's existing

acreage, but that they have refused to consider that as well.

Ba. Note that the issues of seismic stability, and potential coastal
inundation and liquefaction issues, have not been fully or adequately
addressed, either by Bonoma County, or by Coastal Commigsion staff.

BY. Gectechnical ispues were addressged in the technical report that was
left out of the Commisisioner packets.

9, The significante and totality of these issues under the Coastal Act
justify Denial without Prejudice for this application.

10. The Appellant would be willing to seriously consider accepting a
revised project which would be conditiomed on use of the
"environmentally superlor alternative® for the driveway, and a slight
re-positiecning of the proposed house on the site £o reduce "worst
damage" to the sand dune system.

Thank you very much for considering this late and lengthy request,

¥rank Drouillard, PE
Novateo, CA

ORCA Mendocino Chapter
commisggioner Lialsspn

"ORCA DOES NOT TAKE A POSITION ON ANY PROJECT HEARD BY THE COMMISSICN!
Rather, we presemnt the pomition of other environmental groups in a
manner that addreasies Coastal Act and LCP requirements and allows
Commisgionera to act well within their authorilty.
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September 2, 2011

. Mr, Charles Lester, Acting Director
California Coastal Commission
Via email; clester(@coastal ca.gov

Re: CalTrans Application No. 2-11-011
Dear Mr. Lester,

The Environmental Action Committee of West Marin (EAC) appreciates the opportunity fo
provide comments on the CalTrans proposal as detailed in Application No. 2-11-011. We
support the CalTrans proposal to install rock slope protection to Highway 1 at milepost 37.09.
We have performed a site visit and it is clear that immediate action is needed to protect Highway
1 before the next storm seasomn.

EAC has concerns, however, with the nature and timing of the proposed mitigation measures,
which are the focus of this letter. EAC belicves that if done correctly a 1ow-impact
“envirommental” campground would be a tremendous asset for the east shore of Tomales Bay,
However, given the financial uncertainty of funding for Tomales Bay State Park, EAC strongly
suggests that the improvements be phased, permit conditions be added, and that (he Commission
retain the ability to revisit this matter prior to commencement of construction,

Tomales Bay State Park is Slated For Closure on July 1, 2012'

Tomales Bay State Park is one of seventy California State Parks slated for closure on July 1,
2012 due to California’s budgstary crisis. EAC is participating in the Marin Open Parks
Coalition co-chaired by 6™ District Assemblyman Jared Huffman and Marin Community
Foundation CEQ Thomas Peters. The Open Parks Coalition is working to find solutions to
maintain both full public access to all units of Tomales Bay State Park (the Park) and ensure that
such facilities management is performed by State Parks. The goal is to keep our public lands
managed by professional public lands managers. A strong local concern shared by EAC is that
public lands will core under the management of commercial interests whose priorities and skills
differ from public service professionals.

. 1

! The Commission staff report details the public access mitigation proposed for “Marconl Cove State Park,” Tt
should be clarified for the record that the proposed public access improvements would be performed cu Tomales
Bay Statc Park propetty at Marconi Cove. The improvements will not be made at the Marconi Cove Counference
Center, which it is separate Staté Park unit from the Tomales Bay Stute Park.

~ Envirgnmental Action Conamittee * Protecting West Marin, since 1971 ~
Box 609 Point Reyes, CA 94934 tel: 415-663-9312 fax: 415-663-8014 wivw.eacmarin.org

15



BEAC’s is concerned that the CalTrans proposed mitigation may use considerable pubkic funds to
"construct sibstantial new park facilities at a time when basic operational funding for the Park has
been cut beyond July 1, 2012. There is no guarantee that the necessary funding for Park
management staff or faclhtles personne! will become available by 2015 when construction is
proposed to commence.

Long before the current fiscal crisis, the small hlke-mfblke-m campground at the Hearts Des:re
unit of the Park was closed because State Parks could not justify the costs of operating such a
small campground. It is therefore unclear how State Parks can assure its partners or the public
that the new facilities proposed as Imtigatlon here — which #re so similar to the Heart’s Desire
unit - will be operated 1 n “perpetuity.”

Proposed Mitigatio s :
‘The proposed mifigation for loss of public access due to the highway repair project provides that

CalTrans will deposit $266,000 into an account that will go towsard making considerable -
improvements to the Park at Marconi Cove, including: low-impact environmental campgrounds,
restrooms, a new boat launch, sidewalks, parking facilities, park enirance, picnic arcas, drainage
. system, grading, interpretive signage, pathways, fencing, and lighting. The Department of
Boating and Waterworks will provide additional funding for these improvements, and the Park
will perform the required CEQA review.

Also, it is unclear whether a feasibility study will be performed prior to undergoing
environmental review. Feasibility issues to consider include that:
a There is no fresh water source at the sitg,
0 There will likely be  need for a substantial breakwater or jetty to allow for functional boat
access on most dgays due to northerly winds, and
o Dredging may be negded to install the boat ramp.

Alternative Mitigation Meagures
EAC proposes that the following additional and alternative m111gat10n measures be considered

for inclusion.

1. Mitigate for Habitat Loss: The mitigation proposal does not address habitat loss. Even
though the riope between Highway 1 and the beach is mostly covered with non-native Ice
plant, this loss of hebitat must be mitigated. In the staff report, CalTrans is less than
optimistic about being able to replant the revetment area with native strawberry. CalTrans
must mitigate for habitat loss by providing for similar habitat within the vicinity.

2. Clean Up Marconi Cove Site: Currently there is a significant amount of debris from the
old marina facility that, with or without the development at this site, should be removed
from the inter-tidal and sub-tidal zones. This debris includes:

8. Remmants of the breakwater,

b. Various sized clusters of large truck tires that were bolted together and filled with
concrets,

¢. Creos~te pilings, and

d. Loosc debris such as culverts and pipes.
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3, Acquire the Adjacent Parcel to the North: If State Parks’ funding for Tomales Bay
staff and personrel is not restored in the next three years to allow State Parks to operate
the proposed new facilities at Marconi Cove, the mitigation funds could be used to
purchase the undeveloped parcel immediately to the north of the Marconi Cove site, This
private property is used by a large segment of boaters in Tomales Bay as an access point,
though permission has never been acquired. It is the anly “tamp” on Tomales Bay that is
not litited by the tides and is relatively protected from the northerly winds that make it &
betler site than the Marconi Cdve site.

Proposed Permit Conditiong
EAC understands the need to plan for the future as if funding for the Park — and all State Parks —
is a terporary problom. that will be resotved within the next few years. However, because of the
~ very real possibility that funding for the Park may not be resolved prior to initiating construction
of the proposed mitigation improvements, EAC urges the Commission to adopt permit
. conditions to ensure that:

1. The proposed mitigation measures cen be revisited by the Commission at a future date to
consider modifications and other alternatives based on the financial situation of the Park,

2. The project can be implemented in phases and that certain phases of the proposed
mitigation go forwnrd as funding allows,

3. A portion of the mitigation funds are earmarked for State Parks staff or facilities
management personnel,

4, Any transfer of operating or management control of the Marconi Cove improvements from
State Purks to a for-profit entity will undergo the Commission’s review to ensure the level of
public access is meintained and that the new operator does not intensify uses beyond those -
previously approved,

5. The timing of eny future boat launch construction is coordinated with the Audubon
Catryon Ranch’s Cypress Grove Preserve to prevent adverse impacts to migrating birds that
forage, rest, and nest on Tomales Bay,

6. Require mitigation for habitat loss of like kind within the vicinity, and

7. Require immediate removal of the creosote pilings, old tires filled with cement, remnants
of the breakwater, and derelict building, and at least prior to any grading or construction of
improvements at the site. '

Thank you for wnmdenng EAC s commmnents and concerns w1th the proposed mitigation for the
CalTrans Highway repair permit.

Resgpectfully submitted,

It

Amy Trainéer, Exec 4t1ve Dlrector

Ce: Danita Rodrignez, Marin District Superintendent, California State Parks
Cicely Muldoon, Superintengdent, Point Reyes National Seashore

~ Envirenmental Action Committee * Protecting West Marvin since 1871 ~
Box 609 Point Reyes, CA 94956 tek: 415-663-9312 fax: 415-663-8014 www.eacmerin.ong
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From: Linda Emme [mailto: Iindaemme708@gmail.com], T
Sent: Monday, September 05, 2011 8114 PM a

To: Charles Lester
Cc: Jeff Staben
Subject: Théa

. RE: Théa,

Caltrans Application for Rcynold‘s Cove and Mltlgatlon Funds Moved to Marconi State Park
Dear Dr. Lester and Comnnssloners,

1 have several concerns about the use of the mitigation funds from the Reynold's Cove Caltrans
improvement to develop the Marconi State Park. I live across the highway from the property in
Marconi Cove and I waoleheartedly support the development of a safe boat ramp, parking area
and restrooms,

However, the Staff Reports' analysis of the loss of beach at Reynolds’ Cove and the mitigated
gain of 1,400 linear feet of beach at the proposed Marconi State Park is incorrect. At Marconi
State Park, there is a short section of gravel beach to the north by the present boat ramp, perhaps
200 linear feet. To the south of the present boat ramp, the old marina parking lot is fill held by
riprap. There is no beach, Please see attached pbotos.

My primary concert), though, is the plan to develop the old marina parking lot into & camp
ground. Tt was once a wetland that was filled in with riprap. In the thirty plus years that the arca
has been in disuse, and nearly undisturbed, it is again naturally returning to a wetland. In the
winter, there is 2-12" of water standing over the entire area and a huge population of native frogs
and other amphibians, plus shore birds hunting the frogs. On spring evenings, one hears a
booming, harmonious blend of frog calls. Considering that frogs are declining drastically in other

 areas and are considered an indicator specics, I believe that serious consideration should be given

to this place where they are living and breeding successfully. Please consider returning the
southern half of the old marina parking area, from the old gas station south to the southern side
of the blue-line strearn, back to it's natural wetland state so that the frogs will not be lost. The
loss of this frog population will have a serious adverse effect on the health of the coast and
Tomales Bay. ' '

An additional consideration is that this fill area has no source of potable water or sewage
disposal. Both must be trucked in and out. Considering the lack of water/sewage disposal present
here for campers use and the important coastal resource of a large frog population in a natural
wetland, I respectfully ask that this plan should be reconsidered and adJUSted to better reflect the
best use of the actual coastal resources present.

Sincerely,
Linda Emme
18050 Shoreline Ihghway

P.O. Box 708
Marshall, CA 94540 L
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STATE Of CAL!FOHN[A CALIFORNIA NATURAL FIESOUFIGEB AGECY EDMUNE &, BROWN, JA., Govomor

DEPARTMENT OF BOTING AND WATERWAYS

£000 EVERQREEN STREET, SUITE 100 )
SACRAMENTO, GA B8B15-0838 j
{083} apa-ga2n

wnw,dbw.ca.flov

September &, 2011

Dr. Charles Lester, Interim Executive Director
Callfornla Coastal Commission,

725 Front Street, Suite 300 -

Santa Cruz, CA D5060

Subject: Théa CDP Appllcatlon Nurmber 2-11-021 {Caltrans)
DBW Support of Staff Report and Comments on West Marin EAC Letter dated 5-2-2011

Dear Dr, Lester,

The Department of Boating and Waterways (D3W) has reviewed the staff report for the subject ftem
and supports the recommendation of your staff, _

The Department has also been glven the opportunity to provide comments on the letter from the
Woest Marin Environmental Action Committee (WMEAC) commenting on the Caltrdans application and would
like to provide the following polnts of clarification:

1, On Page 2 of the letter, the WMEAC asks the Coastal Commission te consider feasibility studles
regarding the lack of potable water, the need for a breakwater, and the need for dredging at the
proposed M reonl Cove boat launching facllity and boat-infenvironmental campground, The DBW
and State Parks have agraed that the campground is intended to be a small, low-impact facility and
will be served by a single water storage tank that will contain water trucked In from a potable
source, The existing unofffclal boat ramp at this location does not have a functional breakwater and
the proposed new ramp does not have one in the preliminary design either because a breakwater at

. the new ramp could glve boaters a false sense of the actual boating conditions on the open water
during periods of high winds, potentially putting them in harm’s way. Finally, the O8W conducted a
hydrographic survey of the shoreline at Marconi Cove and identified the present location of the
proposed boat ramp s a site sultable for launching and retrieving recreational boats during afl tidal
conditions withaut the need for dredging. Therefore, no dredging will be required as part of the
proposed new project at Marconi Cove,

2. Also on Page 2 the WMEAC proposes the existing Marconi site be cleaned up as an additional
mitigation measure when the proposed project Is brought before the Commissfon under a Coastal
Development Permit application, The DBW has.already factored ¢lean up of the existing sitein our
preliminary project cost estimate and plans to remove all deleterious material within the pruject
limits as part of the construction of the project,

The DBW would like to assure the California Coastal Comrnlssion that we are committed to working
cooperatively with State Parks to prepare the CEQA document and to fulfill the Coastal Development Permit
requirements for this project and that the final project design wlII protect all sensltive resources on the
project site in accordance with existing law,
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Pleasa do not hesitate to contact me at (916) 263-8147 or at swatanabe@dbw.ca.gov if you have any

questions or comments regarding our participation In this project.

Sincerely,

Signature on File

Steve Walanabs, Chief
Boating Facilitias Division

¢t TamiGrove -
Californla Coastal Commission

Roy McNamee o :
Californla State Parks Marin District

Betecy Joseph
Californla Department of Transportation
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